
 

 
 

Agenda 

 

Page 1 

Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee (Hearing) 
 

Time and Date 
10.00 am on Tuesday, 25th July, 2023 
 
Place 
Diamond Room 2 - Council House 
 

 

 
 
Public Business 
 
1. Appointment of Chair   

 
2. Apologies   

 
3. Declarations of Interest   

 
4. Application for a Premises Licence Application under the Licensing Act 

2003  (Pages 3 - 40) 
 

 To consider an application for a Premises Licence in respect of Wallstreet 
Burgers, 289 Walsgrave Road, Coventry CV2 4BE. 
 
Note: The applicant and their representative have been invited to attend the  
          hearing. 
          Persons who have made representations have been invited to attend. 
 
The City Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy is available on the Council’s 
website. Alternatively, please contact us if you require a hard copy.  
 

5. Any Other Business   
 

 To consider any other items of business which the Chair decides to take as a 
matter of urgency because of the special circumstances involved. 
 

Private Business 
 Nil 
 

Julie Newman, Chief Legal Officer, Council House, Coventry 
 
Monday 17 July 2023 
 
Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Carolyn Sinclair/Thomas Robinson Email: carolyn.sinclair@coventry.gov.uk / 
thomas.robinson@coventry.gov.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



Page 2 

 
Membership: Councillors F Abbott, S Keough and R Lakha 
 
Public Access  
Any member of the public who would like to attend the meeting in person is 
encouraged to contact the officer below in advance of the meeting regarding 
arrangements for public attendance. A guide to attending public meeting can be found 
here: https://www.coventry.gov.uk/publicAttendanceMeetings 
 
 

Carolyn Sinclair/Thomas Robinson  
Email: carolyn.sinclair@coventry.gov.uk / 
thomas.robinson@coventry.gov.uk 
 
 

https://www.coventry.gov.uk/publicAttendanceMeetings


 

 

 

 

 

Public report 
Licensing & Regulatory Committee 

 
 
 
 
 

Licensing & Regulatory Sub-Committee 25 July 2023 
 

Name of Cabinet Member: 
Not applicable 

 
Director Approving Submission of the report: 
Chief Legal Officer 

 

Ward(s) affected: 
Upper Stoke 

 
Title: Application for a Premises Licence Application under the Licensing Act 2003 

 
 

Is this a key decision? 
No 

 
 

Executive Summary: 
 

The purpose of this report is to consider an application for a Premises Licence application under 
the Licensing Act 2003 for Wallstreet Burgers, 289 Walsgrave Road, Coventry CV2 4BE. 

 
Recommendations: 

 

The Sub-Committee is recommended to consider whether to: 
1. Grant the application as requested. 
2. Grant the application subject to such conditions that are necessary to promote the 

Licensing Objectives. 
3. Refuse the application wholly or in part where it is necessary in order to promote the 

Licensing Objectives 
 

List of Appendices included: 
 

1. Premises Licence Application 
2. Plan 
3. Representations 
4. Location Plan 
5. Hearing Procedure Note 
6. Relevant Hearing Briefing Note 

 

Other useful background papers: 
Section 182 Licensing Act 2003 Guidance 



Page 3

Agenda Item 4



2  

It is a statutory obligation of the Sub-Committee to take into account the Government’s Guidance 
to the Licensing Act 2003 before reaching a decision. 

 

Statement of Licensing Policy 
The Council will have regard to the policy when making a decision on applications made under 
the Act. 

 
Other Useful documents 
None 

 
Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny? 

Not applicable 

 
Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body? 
No 

 
Will this report go to Council? 
Not applicable 

Page 4



3  

Page 3 onwards 
Report title: New Premises Licence Application 

 
1. Context (or background) 

 
1.1 The Licensing Act 2003 requires Coventry City Council, as the Licensing Authority, to carry 

out its various licensing functions so as to promote the following four Licensing Objectives: 
 

 The Prevention of crime & disorder 

 The Protection of public safety 

 The Prevention of public nuisance 

 The Protection of children from harm 
 

1.2 A Premises Licence application for Wallstreet Burgers, 289 Walsgrave Road, Coventry, CV2 
4BE was received on 1st June 2023. The application is requesting Late Night Refreshment 
Sunday - Thursday 23:00 - 04:00 & Friday & Saturday 23:00 - 06:00. 

 
1.3 Three representations have been received from Other Persons (Appendix 3).                                 

The representations state that granting the application will undermine all four Licensing 
Objectives. 

 
1.4 The Licensing Act 2003 requires the Council to publish a ‘Statement of Licensing Policy’ 

which sets out the policies the Council will have regard to and apply to promote the Licensing 
Objectives when deciding on applications made under the Act. The Policy will be available 
at the hearing for reference purposes. 

 
1.5 It is essential that the Sub-Committee takes into account the government’s guidance to the 

Licensing Act before reaching a decision. The applicant, Responsible Authorities, or any 
other persons, should bring to the Sub-Committee’s attention any relevant paragraphs. 
However, it is suggested good practice for Members of the Sub-Committee to read the 
relevant paragraph(s) of the guidance prior to the hearing 

 

2. Options considered and recommended proposal 
 

2.1 There are three courses of action available to the Sub-Committee in relation to this 
application: 

 
(i) Grant the application as requested. If the Sub-Committee consider that granting the 

application would not undermine any of the Licensing Objectives, it should be granted 
in full as submitted. This would be granted subject to mandatory conditions and 
conditions consistent with the applicant’s operating schedule, and any other conditions 
agreed by the applicant as part of the consultation / mediation process. Any conditions 
to be attached to a licence must be appropriate to promote the Licensing Objectives. 

 
(ii) Grant the application as above, but the Sub-Committee could impose extra conditions 

as it thinks fit, or make amendments to the operating schedule conditions, and/or 
proposed hours. This option may include adding any conditions suggested by other 
parties at the hearing, including the applicant. Any conditions to be attached to a 
licence must be appropriate to promote the Licensing Objectives. 

 
(iii) If the Sub-Committee concludes that no additional conditions would ensure that the 

Licensing Objectives would be upheld, then the whole application should be rejected. 
 

 

Page 5



4  

 

2.2 Your officer recommends option (ii). 
The reason for this recommendation is:  

The Responsible Authorities who responded to the Consultation have not offered up further   
conditions because they consider the application to be suitably conditioned by the applicant 
for the type of business model and operation intended at the premises and if problems do 
occur then the Review procedure is available to both Responsible Authorities and any other 
person. 

 
2.3 The Sub-Committee are advised that they may depart from the officer recommendation if, 

having heard all the evidence, they believe it is appropriate to do so. Should the Sub- 
Committee decide to depart from the recommendation and choose an alternative option, they 
must provide full reasons for this decision, based on the promotion of the Licensing 
Objectives. This application should be considered on its own merits and all the circumstances 
taken into account before a decision is made. 

 

2.4 The Sub-Committee must also be aware that licences can be reviewed at any time by any 
Responsible Authority or any ‘other person’, if it is considered that any of the Licensing 
Objectives have been undermined following the grant of the Premises Licence. 

 
3. Results of consultation undertaken 

 
3.1 As prescribed by the Licensing Act 2003, the application has been out for consultation to 

statutory consultees for 28 days. The notice was displayed at the premises from 1st June 
2023 – 29th June 2023, the notice was checked by the Licensing Officer on two occasions 
during the 28-day period. Licensing applications are also published weekly in the Members 
Bulletin which is available to Ward Councillors. 

 

3.2 Responsible Authorities have received a copy of the application. Please see below 
responses received: 

 

Responsible Authority Response 
Received 

Objections Conditions Agreed 

Licensing Yes No No 

Police Yes No No 

Environmental Protection Yes No No 

Fire Safety No - - 

Health & Safety No - - 

Trading Standards Yes No No 

Planning No - - 

Safeguarding Children No -   - 

Public Health No - - 

Secretary of State No - - 

 
 

3.3  A mediation meeting has been offered but this offer was not taken up by other persons. 
 

4. Timetable for implementing this decision 
 

4.1 The Appeal period is 21 days beginning on the date that the Appellant(s) receive notification 
of the decision of the Licensing Authority. 

 

5. Comments from Chief Executive (Section 151 Officer) and Chief Legal Officer 
 

Page 6



5  

5.1 Financial implications 
There are no financial implications arising directly from this report. However, there are 
possible cost implications if an appeal against the decision is made to the Magistrates Court 
and the decision of the Sub-Committee is not upheld. 

 
5.2 Legal implications 

The Licensing Act 2003 sets out how applications for Premises Licences should be dealt 
with where valid representations have been submitted. The Sub-Committee have to decide 
the outcome of the application taking into account the four Licensing Objectives. 

 
In accordance with the provisions of the Act, if a Licensing Authority rejects in whole or in 
part, an application to grant a Premises Licence, the applicant may appeal against the 
decision, to a Magistrates’ court within 21 days of receiving notification of the decision. 

 
Similarly, where a person who made relevant representations in relation to the application 
contends that the licence ought not to have been granted or that alternative or additional 
conditions should have been imposed on the licence, they may appeal against the decision, 
to a Magistrates’ court within 21 days of receiving notification of the decision. 

 

6. Other implications 
 

6.1 How will this contribute to achievement of the Council's key objectives / corporate 
priorities (corporate plan/scorecard) / organisational blueprint or Coventry 
Sustainable Community Strategy 
It is the Regulatory Services team’s responsibility to ensure that members of the public in 
Coventry are not put at risk. This contributes to the Council’s core aim of ensuring that 
citizens live longer healthier lives. The business’ failure to uphold the Licensing Objectives 
may have an adverse effect on Public Safety and citizen’s quality of life. This aligns with the 
One Coventry Plan to work together to improve our city and the lives of those who live, work 
and study here. 

 

6.2 How is risk being managed? 

If the application is not handled in line with the Licensing Act 2003, there is a risk of judicial 
appeals, reviews and associated costs. 

 
6.3 What is the impact on the organisation? 

None 
 

6.4 Equalities / EIA 
This decision will not affect the service provision and therefore details of the Equalities 
Impact Assessment are not relevant in this case. 

 
6.5 Implications for (or impact on) climate change and the environment 

None 
 

6.6 Implications for partner organisations? 

The Council recognises that the licensing function is only one means of promoting delivery 
of the above objectives and should not therefore be seen as a means for solving all 
problems within the community. The Council will therefore continue to work with the West 
Midlands Police, Community Safety Partnership, local people
[...]
 express my concern on seeing a notice for an application for a food place to open 11pm to 
4am weekdays and 11pm to 6am at weekends.  I do not agree that this is appropriate for the area 
which is already struggling with a wave of antisocial behaviour.  I suggest whoever has to consider 
this application, takes a walk in the area on a weekend and makes the assessment as to whether 
approving this would improve the area.  
 
The Ball Hill area is already awash with fast food litter, traffic parking in the side streets with engines 
running and loud music playing, sometimes drug taking and dealing while picking up food. This will 
extend the issue into the early hours. The nature of the area is changing due to the amount of such 
venues as it is. I therefore object to this application.  
 
The prevention of crime and disorder - opening hours would encourage those that already are 
lurking around the area drug dealing or whatever else they’re doing at that time to get food. Will 
there be police monitoring the area? I bet the answer is no. It could become a front for people to 
gather to deal drugs.  
 
The protection  of children from harm. The increase in litter and anti social behaviour ie noise, 
shouting, wronguns in cars with engines running (pollution) drug dealing will affect the environment 
and therefore many children living in the area.  
 
The prevention of public nuisance - as aforementioned, noise, car music, engines running causing 
pollution, shouting, people gathering in early hours either drunk or high. Not good in areas with 
gangs operating. It’s a guise for people to gather.  
 
The promotion of public safety - all of the above, there’s not enough police to monitor these late 
night premises and the people it will no doubt attract.  Will also affect dynamic of area negatively.  
 
I hope you take this into account, local residents are not happy about this.  
 

Sent from my iPhone<br /><br />All e-mails are monitored by Coventry City Council's ICT
[...]
8) 
 
Particular reference should be made to Parts 9 and 10.  
 
Local Statement of Licensing Policy (2016) 
 
Particular reference should be made to Parts 4, 5, 6, 7 
 
Human Rights Act  
 
The hearing procedure and the availability of a statutory right of appeal comply with the Article 6 
requirement to provide a fair hearing when determining the applicant's and objectors' civil rights. 
A decision to grant a licence will only be regarded as infringing the Article 8 rights of local 
residents/businesses if any noise/disturbance likely to be caused is of an extreme nature. Given 
the police powers to close premises in these circumstances this is unlikely to be an issue at 
application stage.   
 
The Sub-committee's powers 
 
Having heard from the applicant and the other parties the sub-committee may: 
(a) grant the application; or 
(b) grant the application with additional or modified conditions; or 
(c) exclude one or more licensable activities from taking place on the premises; or 
(d) where the Police have objected to the proposed DPS, refuse to agree to the proposed 

"designated premises supervisor"; or 
(e) reject the application outright 
 
 
 

Page 39



 2 

 
Rights of Appeal 
 
An aggrieved applicant can appeal to Coventry Magistrates' Court against any decision made by 
the sub-committee that falls within (b) – (e) above. An aggrieved objector can also appeal against 
the grant of an application.  
 
Monitoring/Enforcement 
 
If an application is approved, monitoring and enforcement of Premises Licence conditions will be 
carried out in accordance with the Licensing Enforcement Policy. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
V7 (05/15) 

Page 40


	Agenda
	4 Application for a Premises Licence Application under the Licensing Act 2003
	Application Redacted
	Plan
	Representations Redacted
	From: Home Email <rachel.gary@virginmedia.com>
	5 A S Objection Redacted.pdf
	From: anita sullivan <richanitasullivan@hotm

Minutes of the meeting


 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee (Hearing) 

held at 10.00 am on Tuesday, 25 July 2023 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillor F Abbott (Chair) 

 Councillor S Keough 
Councillor R Lakha 

 
Employees Present: 
 
Law and Governance 
 
Streetscene and 
Regulatory Services 
 
In Attendance 
(Observers): 
 
 
In Attendance 
(Interested Parties): 

 
 
T Robinson, C Sinclair, A Wright 
 
R Masih 
 
 
 
D Herbert, Streetscene and Regulatory Services  
S Manhertz (Trainee Solicitor) 
E McKindley (Trainee Solicitor) 
 
Applicant 
Applicant’s Legal Representative 

 
Public Business 
 
11. Appointment of Chair  

 
RESOLVED that Councillor F Abbott be appointed as Chair for the hearing. 
 

12. Apologies  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

13. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

14. Application for a Premises Licence Application under the Licensing Act 2003  
 
The Sub-Committee considered an application for a Premises Licence in respect 
of Wallstreet Burgers, 289 Walsgrave Road, Coventry CV2 4BE. The application 
was for a Late Night Refreshment Licence from Sunday to Thursday 23:00 - 04:00 
and Friday to Saturday 23:00 - 06:00. 
 
Three representations objecting to the application had been received from Other 
Persons, on the basis that should the application be granted, it could undermine 
the licensing objectives of Prevention of Crime and Disorder, Prevention of Public 
Safety, Prevention of Public Nuisance, and Prevention of Children From Harm. 
 



 

 
– 2 – 

 

With the Chair’s approval, the applicant and his representative circulated 
additional documents to the Sub-Committee including a signed petition from local 
residents and customers and positive references from nearby businesses. 
 
None of the Responsible Authorities had objected to the application. 
 
The Licensing Officer gave a brief summary of the application and confirmed that 
all licensing formalities had been complied with. The Licensing Officer further 
notified the Sub-Committee that mediation had previously taken place between 
parties, but no common ground could be reached. 
 
The applicant was invited to present his case. His representative began by 
recognising the applicant’s 10-year experience of working within the late-night 
refreshment industry alongside his ownership of various other premises in 
Coventry and Birmingham with late night refreshment licences. He further 
emphasised that customer demand had led to the current application for a late-
night refreshment licence.  
 
The applicant stated that he currently manages 20 staff members for the premises 
with 5 members of staff present per shift. He recognised that other similar 
businesses in the area are open late and with regards to parking, he pointed out 
multiple nearby parking venues. Additionally, dustbins have been placed outside to 
prevent any littering and 8 CCTV cameras operate on the premises to uphold the 
licensing objectives.  
 
The applicant further elucidated to the efforts he has made to uphold the licensing 
objectives including placing signs up to ask customers to leave quietly and use the 
bins as well as ensuring litter outside the premises is picked up at the end of each 
shift. 
 
In response to questions asked by the Sub-Committee, the applicant further 
explained the available parking locations both in the front and the rear of the 
premises following some concerns raised by the Sub-Committee as to the lack of 
parking in the area. When asked about other late-night premises in the area, the 
applicant and the Licensing Officer confirmed there were a number of premises 
operating after 23:00. 
 
In response to questions asked by the Sub-Committee concerning planning or 
regulatory restrictions, the Sub-Committee informed the applicant and his 
representative that current planning restrictions on the premises restrict the hours 
of operation to 22:30 or 23:30 on different days and suggested that the applicant 
look into this separately, as this was not a consideration for the purposes of 
granting a premises licence. The applicant confirmed that he would raise this with 
his landlord. 
 
Additionally, the Sub-Committee sought clarification on operational plans if granted 
a late-night refreshment licence with the applicant confirming that walk-in traffic 
would likely remain low with the majority of custom coming from online deliveries. 
 
None of the Other Persons who submitted representations objecting to the 
granting of the premises licence application attended the Hearing. However, the 



 

 
– 3 – 

 

Sub-Committee confirmed that their written representations would be taken into 
account. 
 
In summing up, the applicant’s representative reaffirmed the applicant’s extensive 
experience, number of trained staff he employs, and CCTV in operation on the 
premises. Alongside these operational assurances, he also emphasised the 
applicant’s good character and the absence of objections from any Responsible 
Authorities including the Police and the Environmental Health Team. 
 
In reaching their decision, the Sub-Committee had regard to both national 
guidance and the Council’s own Policy. The Sub-Committee considered the 
application on its own merits and due consideration was given to the evidence 
available before them including the objections raised. 
 
In accordance with the High Court’s decision in R (on application of Daniel 
Thwaites plc) v Wirral Magistrates’ Court and Others (2008) EWHC 838 (Admin), 
the Sub Committee attached the appropriate weight to the fact that none of the 
Responsible Authorities, who are to be considered experts in their individual fields, 
had objected to the application. 
 
RESOLVED that the application for a Premises Licence in respect of 
Wallstreet Burgers, 289 Walsgrave Road, Coventry CV2 4BE be granted. 
 

15. Any Other Business  
 
There were no other items of business. 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 10.50 am)  


